more of the voting rights of the Company immediately after the Rights Issue.

After the subscribers’ subscription procured by the Underwriters, the Rights Issue was

finally fully subscribed. The details of the shareholding structure of the Company are

shown in the section ‘‘SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY’’ below

in this announcement.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$48.9 million and the net

proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting professional fees and all other relevant

expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$46.9 million. The Company will apply

the net proceeds of the Rights Issue in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds as

set out in the section headed ‘‘INTENDED USE OF PROCEEDS’’ in the Prospectus.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Immediately

before completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately

after completion of

the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Tjia Boen Sien (Note 1) 86,001,600 8.79 129,002,400 8.79

Sparta (Note 1) 349,935,000 35.79 524,902,500 35.79

Granda Overseas Holding

Co., Ltd 173,698,740 17.76 260,548,110 17.76

Mr. Wang Jing Ning (Note 2) 26,429,400 2.70 39,644,100 2.70

Mr. Tjia Wai Yip William

(Note 3) 2,400,000 0.25 3,600,000 0.25

Dr. Ho Chung Tai Raymond

(Note 4) 727,500 0.07 727,500 0.05

Ir Siu Man Po (Note 5) 1,120,000 0.11 1,580,000 0.11

Mr. Siu Kam Chau (Note 6) — — — —

Subscribers procured by the

Underwriters — — 124,349,615 8.48

Other public Shareholders 337,568,160 34.53 382,466,375 26.07

Total 977,880,400 100.00 1,466,820,600 100.00

Notes:

1. 129,002,400 Shares and 829,629 Share Options are beneficially owned by Mr. Tjia, the Managing

Director and Chairman of the Company, and 524,902,500 Shares are beneficially owned by Sparta,

which is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Tjia.

2. 39,644,100 Shares and 9,333,333 Share Options are beneficially owned by Mr. Wang Jing Ning, an

executive Director.

3. 3,600,000 Shares and 8,296,296 Share Options are beneficially owned by Mr. Tjia Wai Yip William,

an executive Director.

4. 727,500 Shares and 829,629 Share Options are beneficially owned by Dr. Ho Chung Tai Raymond, an